GETEC-QP-16-008 (Rev.01)                                                                          EMC CENTER
This test report only contains the result of a specific sample supplied by applicant for the testing.
It is not allowed to copy this report even partly without the approval of EMC center
GUMI UNIVERSITY
EMC CENTER Page 1 of 24
EEVVAALLUUAATTIIOONN  RREEPPOORRTT
ffoorr  CCeerrttiiffiiccaattiioonn  ooff  CCoonnffoorrmmiittyy
Rule Part(s) : FCC Part 15 Subpart B

Basic Model: GIS 2011
Family Model: GIS 2011A(The alternate model GIS-2011A identical to basic model GIS-2011 except for bottom
enclosure design and model designation)
*This model name does not affect EMC performance, and all electrical characteristics are the same as the base model.
 Order Number : GETEC-C1-24-705  FCC Part 15 subpart B
 Test Report Number : GETEC-E3-24-125  Page 10 / 24
`
GETEC-QP-16-008 (Rev.01)
EUT Type: EC Controller
FCC ID.: 2BHKM-GIS-2011
4. Description of tests
4.1 Test Condition
The EUT was installed, arranged and operated in a manner that is most representative of equipment as typically used.
The measurements were carried out while varying operating modes and cable positions within typically arrangement to
determine maximum emission level.
The representative and worst test mode(s) were noted in the test report.
The test conditions of the noted test mode(s) in this test report are;
 Test Voltage / Frequency : AC 120 V / 60 Hz
 Test Mode(s)
 A  1
Maximum operating mode: The test was conducted by connecting the EUT and resistance and
setting it to the maximum load (level 4).
 Order Number : GETEC-C1-24-705  FCC Part 15 subpart B
 Test Report Number : GETEC-E3-24-125  Page 11 / 24
`
GETEC-QP-16-008 (Rev.01)
EUT Type: EC Controller
FCC ID.: 2BHKM-GIS-2011
4.2 Conducted Emission
The AMN placed 0.8 m from the boundary of the unit under test and bonded to a ground reference plane. This
distance was between the closest points of the AMN and the EUT. All other units of the EUT and associated
equipment were at least 0.8 m from the AMN. All power was connected to the system through Artificial Mains
Network (AMN). Conducted voltage measurements on mains lines were made at the output of the AMN. The
measuring port of the LISN for EUT was connected to spectrum analyzer. Using conducted emission test software,
the emissions were scanned with peak detector mode. After scanning over the frequency range, suspected emissions
were selected to perform final measurement.
When performing final measurement, the receiver was used which has Quasi-Peak detector and CISPR Average
detector. For (0.15 ~ 30) MHz frequency range, Quasi-Peak detector with 10 kHz RBW and 30 kHz VBW was used.
By varying the configuration of the test sample and the cable, routing it was attempted to maximize the emission.
Fig 2. Impedance of LISN
 Order Number : GETEC-C1-24-705  FCC Part 15 subpart B
 Test Report Number : GETEC-E3-24-125  Page 12 / 24
`
GETEC-QP-16-008 (Rev.01)
EUT Type: EC Controller
FCC ID.: 2BHKM-GIS-2011
4.3 Radiated Emission
Preliminary (peak) measurements were performed at an antenna to EUT separation distance of 10 or 3 meter below
1GHz and 3 meter above 1GHz. The EUT was rotated 360° about its azimuth with the receive antenna located at